

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 20-1280

ALFRED MORIN

Plaintiff /Appellant

v.

WILLIAM LYVER, in his official capacity as Northborough Chief of Police and
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Defendants/Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT – APPELLEE
CHIEF OF POLICE WILLIAM LYVER**

/s/ Janelle M. Austin
Janelle M. Austin, C.A. No. 1141809
KP Law, P.C.
Town Counsel
101 Arch Street, 12th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 556-0007
jaustin@k-plaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issue Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Statement of Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. The District Court Correctly Entered Judgment In Favor of Chief Lyver Because G.L. c. 140, §§ 131(d)(ii)(D) and 131A Are Constitutional.....	7
II. The District Court Correctly Entered Judgment In Favor of Chief Lyver Because the Denial of His Permit to Purchase Is Required Under Massachusetts Law And Not Under A Municipal Policy or Custom, Where, As Here, the Applicant Has Disqualifying Criminal Convictions for Firearms Offenses.	8
A. Statutory Framework	8
B. Chief Lyver Did Not Violate Morin’s Constitutional Rights By Virtue of Any Municipal Custom or Policy	10
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</u> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	6, 12, 13
<u>Celona v. Erickson</u> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 473 (D. Mass. 2017)	11
<u>City of Canton v. Harris</u> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	13
<u>Clark v. Boscher</u> , 514 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2008)	2
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</u> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<u>Foley v. City of Lowell</u> , 948 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	11
<u>Los Angeles Cnty., Cal. v. Humphries</u> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	18, 19, 20
<u>Lyver v. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 912 F.2d 917 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<u>Morin v. Leahy</u> , 862 F.3d 123 (2017).....	2, 4, 12
<u>Murphy v. Police Comm’r of Boston</u> , 369 Mass. 469 (1976)	10
<u>Sch. Union No. 37 v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 617 F.3d 554 (1st Cir. 2010)....	6
<u>Snyder v. King</u> , 745 F.3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<u>Strauss v. City of Chicago</u> , 760 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1985)	13

Surplus Store and Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi, 928 F.2d 788
(7th Cir. 1991)..... 15

Walsh v. TelTech Sys., Inc., 821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016) 7

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Municipality of
San Juan, 773 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 19

Whitesel v. Sengenberger, 222 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2000) 15

Yeo v. Town of Lexington, 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997) 15

Young v. City of Providence, 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 12

Youngworth v. Commonwealth, 436 Mass. 608 (2002) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1) 3

D.C. Code §§ 7-2502.01, 7-2507.6 3

G.L. c. 140, § 129B1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 20

G.L. c. 140, § 131A.....1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 20
